

No. 71147-4-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JANET RAE TIBBITS, individually  
and as guardian for JOSEPH TIBBITS,  
her minor son, and as attorney in fact for  
her daughter, MYCHELLE LEIGH  
MILES-TIBBITS, Appellant

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, Respondent

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

James F. Whitehead, WSBA#6319  
Law Office of James F. Whitehead  
2003 Western Ave., Suite 330  
Seattle, WA 98121  
(206) 448-0100

Attorney for Appellant

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2015 JUN 23 PM 2:57

## Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
1. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Analysis of Quasi-Judicial Immunity and Gross Negligence Involves Two Related but Separate Issues of Transportation of Kevin Miles to King County for Treatment: one, DOC’s Decision to Allow Out-of-Area Travel, and, two, DOC’s Failure to Assess the Risks and Consequences of Unescorted and Unsupervised Travel.....	1
B. Tibbits has a Valid Common Law Cause of Action for Gross Negligence.....	11
C. Tibbits Offered Substantial Evidence Sufficient to Support Her Allegations of Gross Negligence, But Because Such Evidence Raises Genuine Issues of Material Fact, Final Determination of Those Facts Should be Left to the Jury.....	12
2. CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bader v. State of Washington, et al.</i> , 43 Wn. App. 223, 716 P.2d 925 (Div. Three 1986).....	7, 8, 9, 14
<i>Bishop v. Miche</i> , 137 Wn.2d 518, 973 P.2d 465 (1999).....	12
<i>Bordon v. Department of Corrections</i> , 122 Wn. App. 227, 95 P.3d 764 (Div. One 2004) .....	13
<i>Hungerford v. Department of Corrections</i> , 135 Wn. App. 240, 139 P.3d 1131 (Div. Two 2006).....	13
<i>Joyce v. Department of Corrections, et al.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 306, 119 P.3d 825 (2005).....	12,19
<i>Kelley v. Department of Corrections</i> , 104 Wn. App. 328, 17 P.3d 1189 (Div. Two 2000).....	12
<i>Metlow v. Spokane Alcoholic Rehabilitation Ctr., Inc.</i> , 55 Wn. App. 845, 781 P.2d 498 (1989).....	9,10
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992).....	10,11,12,19
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 60 Wn. App. 624, 806 P.2d 249 (Div. Two 1991) ...	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Whitehall v. King County, et al.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 761, 167 P.3d 1184 (Div. One 2007).....	12

**Statutes**

RCW 9.94A.704(11).....3, 4

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 315, 319 (1965)..... 11
